potential effects of changes in interest and exchange rates on its financial assets and liabilities,
considering the following probable interest and exchange rates for the next 12 months:

- CDI rate of 14.68% p.a., based on the future interest rate curve of B3;
- SELIC of 14.68% p.a. (source: BACEN - Central Bank of Brazil);
- EUR rate of R$ 7.13 (source: B3),
- IPCA of 3.73% p.a. (source: B3)
- Projected one-year SOFR rate of 4.45% (source: Federal Reserve New York Bank).
- TJLP of 7.61% p.a. (source: BNDES)

The objective of this sensitivity analysis is to measure the potential effects from changes in market
variables on the Company’s financial instruments, income and expenses, assuming that all other market
indicators remain constant. When these financial instruments are settled, the amounts may be materially
different from those shown in the tables below.

The table below shows the hypothetical effects on the finance result, considering the probable scenario
(Scenario I), stressed by 25% (Scenario II) and stressed by 50% (Scenario III):

Parent Company

Description
Book value
06/30/2025

Scenario I -
probable

Scenario II - 25%
deterioration

Scenario III - 50%
deterioration

Balances subject to exposure to CDI variation 13,788,785   (2,389,827)  (2,895,159)  (3,400,492)
Balances subject to exposure to IPCA variation 2,685,144   (375,430)  (430,194)  (484,958)
Balances subject to exposure to Pre-Fixed variation 354,284   (46,776)  (46,776)  (46,776)
Balances subject to exposure to TJLP variation 19,738   (1,601)  (1,976)  (2,352)
 Balance subject to net exposure  16,847,951   (2,813,634)  (3,374,105)  (3,934,578)

Source of indices: Focus Report – BACEN and B3

Consolidated

Description
Book value
06/30/2025

Scenario I -
probable

Scenario II - 25%
deterioration

Scenario III - 50%
deterioration

Balances subject to exposure to CDI variation  13,041,924   (2,280,150)  (2,758,063)  (3,235,976)
Balances subject to exposure to IPCA variation  2,685,144   (375,430)  (430,194)  (484,958)
Balances subject to exposure to Pre-Fixed variation  354,284   (46,776)  (46,776)  (46,776)
Balances subject to exposure to TJLP variation  19,738   (1,601)  (1,976)  (2,352)
Balances subject to exposure to foreign exchange variation   3,511,516   (533,131) (603,386)   (673,642)
Balance subject to net exposure   19,612,606 (3,237,088) (3,840,396)   (4,443,704)

Source of indices: Focus Report – BACEN and B3

The objective of this sensitivity analysis is to measure the potential effects from changes in market
variables on Movida's financial instruments, and resulting increase or decrease in finance expenses, net.

Notes to the parent company and consolidated quarterly information at June 30, 2025
 (In thousands of Brazilian Reais, unless otherwise stated)

   58

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this parent company and consolidated quarterly information.

5. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
  Parent Company Consolidated

  06/30/2025 12/31/2024 06/30/2025 12/31/2024
Cash  485   972  2,695   2,997
Banks  157,778   47,747  233,323   113,089
Total cash and banks  158,263   48,719  236,018   116,086
Repurchase agreements  743,398   505,713   745,591  533,530
CDB (Bank Deposit Certificate)  9   9  9   9
Sweep investments  19,072   23,721   21,160  28,152
Other - -  118   118
Total financial investments 762,479  529,443 766,878  561,809
Total 920,742  578,162  1,002,896   677,895

During the period ended June 30, 2025 the average yield on cash and cash equivalents was 14.10% per year.
(On December 31, 2024, the average yield was 10.93% per year).

6. MARKETABLE SECURITIES AND FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS

Operations
 Parent Company  Consolidated

06/30/2025 12/31/2024 06/30/2025 12/31/2024
Investment quotas (exclusive fund SIMPAR)(i) 1,701,532  3,107,405 2,436,181  3,613,468
Real Estate Receivables Certificates – CRI (Note 19.1) 2,563 - 2,563 -
Total 1,704,095  3,107,405 2,438,744  3,613,468

Current assets  1,701,532  3,107,405 2,436,181  3,613,468